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Board of Water Supply 
City and County of Honolulu 

INTRODUCTION 
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2011 

The Board of Water Supply of the City and County of Honolulu (the BWS) is pleased to present 
its Annual Financial Report for the fiscal year 2011. This introduction provides an overview of 
the mission, organization, and operations of the BWS. The following management discussion 
and analysis is intended to provide the reader with an easily understandable analysis of the 
BWS's financial performance and all aspects of its financial position. Financial statements 
presenting the financial position and results of operations of the BWS is in conformity with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, accompanied by the 
independent auditors' report, follows the management's discussion and analysis. 

Organization and Business 

The BWS is a semi-autonomous agency of the City and County of Honolulu (City). Pursuant to 
the City Revised Charter, the BWS has full control of all municipal water systems of the City, 
together with all materials, supplies, and equipment, and all real and personal property used or 
useful in connection with such water systems. The BWS was established in 1929. 

The Mayor of the City appoints five of the seven members of the Board of Directors. The other 
two are ex-officio members, the Director and Chief Engineer of the Department of Facility 
Maintenance, City and County of Honolulu, and the Director of the Department of Transportation 
of the State of Hawai'i. 

The BWS consists of 14 Divisions and Support Offices - Business Development, Capital 
Projects, Communications, Customer Care, Finance, Human Resources, Information 
Technology, Legal, Field Operations, Water System Operations, Water Resources, Land, 
Security and the Office of the Manager and Chief Engineer. All are under the direction of the 
Manager and Chief Engineer (Manager), who is appointed by the Board of Directors, and the 
Deputy Manager. 

The Board of Directors has the power to fix and adjust rates and charges for the furnishing of 
water and water services so that the revenues derived shall be sufficient to make the water 
system self-supporting. Rates and charges are determined on the basis of a recommendation 
by the Manager, subject to a public hearing to receive public testimony regarding any proposed 
rate increase, and final approval by the Board of Directors. 

The BWS receives no revenues from taxation and depends solely upon revenues derived from 
its rates and charges to pay for its operations and debt service. The BWS may also receive 
funds from the federal, state, or county governments for capital improvement and other projects. 

The BWS services 166,844 accounts and a residential population of 953,207. The service area 
covers the island of Oahu and is 596.7 square miles. The customer base includes the 
residential population, businesses and industries, and agriculture. Of the total accounts, 
154,810 are residential (92.8%), representing 59.9% of the total amount received from water 
sales in fiscal year 2011; 11,149 are commercial and industrial (6.7%), representing 39.1% of 
the total amount received from water sales in fiscal year 2011; and 885 are agricultural (0.5%), 
representing 1.0% of the total amount received from water sales in fiscal year 2011. 
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Board of Water Supply 
City and County of Honolulu 
INTRODUCTION (Continued) 

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2011 

The BWS provides potable quality water at reasonable rates, while managing the long-term 
viability of Oahu's water resources and protecting the environment. In addition to providing 
potable water of 147 million gallons per day (mgd), the BWS is capable of delivering 
approximately 10 mgd of recycled water for irrigation of various golf courses, landscaped areas 
in Ewa, and for industrial processing in Campbell Industrial Park. 

Mission 

The mission of the BWS is to provide a safe and dependable water supply now and into the 
future. 

Three main strategic objectives emanate from this mission: resource, economic, and 
organizational sustainability. 

• Resource sustainability ensures the protection of natural groundwater supplies by its 
efficient management. 

• Economic sustainability calls for a diversity of financial resources to be employed to 
support system operating and capital needs, while keeping water rates affordable. 

• Organizational sustainability calls for a sound, well structured, efficient organization with 
the tools and skills necessary to provide exceptional value to the BWS's customers, the 
community, and watersheds. 

Looking Ahead 

The BWS employees continue to concentrate their efforts and attention in support of the BWS's 
mission with a focus on the following strategic objectives: 

1. Resource Sustainability 

This strategic objective ensures that natural groundwater supplies are protected and managed 
efficiently. The BWS plans for a variety of strategies and projects in conservation, potable 
groundwater and alternative water supplies, including brackish, recycled and desalinated water 
to meet future demands. Its efforts also focus on protecting the natural environment, important 
watersheds and water sources by monitoring Oahu's rainfall and aquifer water levels and 
salinity, and taking appropriate precautions and actions to ensure the reliability of the island's 
potable water supplies. 

• The BWS continues its successful leak detection and repair program, proactively 
identifying and repairing leaks before they become an emergency main break. By 
proactively reducing distribution system water loss to 10%, pumping costs are reduced 
and water resources are conserved. 
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Board of Water Supply 
City and County of Honolulu 
INTRODUCTION (Continued) 

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2011 

• Recycled water is an important component of a host of conservation and drought 
mitigation strategies to reduce potable water consumption. The BWS continues to 
support the use of recycled water in the Ewa area as an appropriate and more efficient 
source of water for irrigation and industrial purposes. Recycled water use from the 
Honouliuli Water Recycling Facility continues to provide alternative water supply in Ewa 
for irrigation and industrial purposes. Recycled water production averaged 7.5 million 
gallons per day (mgd) in fiscal year 2011, which was on average 1.0 mgd less than 2010 
due to the above average rainfall experienced during the winter and spring from a strong 
Pacific La Nina event. 

• The Waianae and Koolauloa Watershed Management Plans (WMP) were adopted by 
the Honolulu City Council in August 2010 as Bills 9 and 10; respectively, revising 
Chapter 30, Revised Ordinances of Hawaii. The State Commission on Water Resource 
Management subsequently adopted the plans in March 2011. The Koolaupoko WMP is 
expected to be adopted in 2012 by the Honolulu City Council. The North Shore WMP 
was also initiated in 2011. These plans are the regional component of long-range 
strategic water plans for the City and County of Honolulu. Watershed management plans 
provide the strategic planning framework for watershed protection projects and water 
use and development for the BWS's long-range capital program, ensuring that adequate 
water supplies and water system infrastructure will meet Oahu's future water demands. 

• The BWS and City Department of Environmental Services concluded the rebate program 
for low flow toilets in December 2010. The successful program facilitated replacement of 
residential high flow toilets and conserved millions of gallons of freshwater and reduced 
wastewater flows. 

• The BWS implemented and expanded upon a wide array of public information and 
education programs that support and reinforce efforts to educate customers about the 
importance of conserving water throughout the year and about other BWS programs. 

• The BWS continues to ensure that the community's potable water supply complies with 
all Federal and State safe drinking water regulations by monitoring changes in safe 
drinking water regulations and installing new and replacement water treatment facilities 
as necessary. 

2. Economic Sustainability 

The second strategic objective calls for a sound financial strategy to support the BWS's 
operating and capital needs. While operation and construction costs steadily increase, the BWS 
continues to focus its efforts on improving its core services by addressing aging infrastructure 
and ensuring the reliability and quality of water provided to all customers in the City. 

• The BWS implemented a five (5) percent water rate increase on July 1, 2010. The 
additional revenue was necessary to fund infrastructure repair and replacement programs 
and to keep up with the rising cost of delivering water to customers. The BWS has 
developed a five (5) year rate proposal that is now being considered by its Board of 
Directors. 
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Board of Water Supply 
City and County of Honolulu 
INTRODUCTION (Continued) 

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2011 

3. Organizational Sustainability 

The BWS's third objective calls for a sound, well structured, efficient organization with the tools 
and skills necessary to provide exceptional value to customers, the community and watersheds. 

• The BWS successfully processed more than 222,450 customer calls and inquiries 
regarding bill payments, delinquent bills, set-up and cloSing of water service, or new 
water services during the fiscal year. Additionally, the BWS processed 32,399 water 
service investigations, 6,270 building permit reviews, and 516 cross connection permit 
reviews. The BWS employees were consistently commended for their efforts to resolve 
customer needs in a timely and efficient manner. 

• The BWS worked continually with the City Department of Emergency Management and 
Hawaii State Civil Defense to insure the effectiveness of its plans and procedures in 
place to respond effectively to emergency situations such as a tropical cyclone, an island 
wide power outage, pandemic flu, tsunami, or other events. 

• Employee development continues to be a top priority for the BWS. Opportunities for 
employees to learn more about their field and to enhance their leadership and team 
building skills are readily available. 

• In order to provide effective emergency response as a major utility, the BWS committed 
to having all of its employees complete basic certification under the Federal National 
Incident Management System (NIMS). As of this juncture, the BWS achieved a 99.8 
percent completion compliance rate. 

• Open communication with public employee union shop stewards of the Hawaii 
Government Employees Association (HGEA) and United Public Workers (UPW) 
continues to foster improved labor-management relationships. The meetings are a forum 
where stewards are able to obtain clarification and guidance on personnel-related 
questions and concerns. These sessions also encourage open dialogue to clarify issues 
before they become problematic. 

• Employee recognition programs are a key element to foster employee morale and 
encourage continuing excellence. These programs continue to be an important priority 
for BWS management. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 
 
 
 
To the Board of Directors 
Board of Water Supply 
City and County of Honolulu 
 
We have audited the statements of net assets of the Board of Water Supply (the BWS), a 
component unit of the City and County of Honolulu, as of June 30, 2011 and 2010, and the 
related statements of revenues, expenses, and changes in net assets and cash flows for 
the fiscal years then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the BWS's 
management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements 
based on our audits.  
 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. 
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An 
audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting 
principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the 
overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable 
basis for our opinion. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the financial position of the BWS as of June 30, 2011 and 2010, and the results 
of its operations and its cash flows for the fiscal years then ended in conformity with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
October 14, 2011, on our consideration of the BWS’s internal control over financial 
reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to 
describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over 
financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards and should be considered in assessing 
the results of our audit. 
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The Management’s Discussion and Analysis information on pages 10-15 are not a 
required part of the basic financial statements but are supplementary information required 
by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. We have applied certain limited 
procedures, which consisted principally of inquiries of management regarding the methods 
of measurement and presentation of the required supplementary information. However, 
we did not audit the information and express no opinion on it. 
 
Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial 
statements taken as a whole. The supplemental schedules are presented for the purpose 
of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such 
supplemental schedules have been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in our 
audits of the basic financial statements and, in our opinion, are fairly stated in all material 
respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Honolulu, Hawaii 
October 14, 2011 
 



Board of Water Supply 
City and County of Honolulu 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2011 

This section presents the management's discussion and analysis of the BWS's financial condition 
and activities for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2011. This information should be read in 
conjunction with the financial statements. 

Financial Highlights 

The BWS implemented the last of five (5) scheduled annual rate increases in July 2010 to meet 
rising costs of delivering water to customers and to continue its infrastructure repair and 
replacement programs. Water rates increased by five (5) percent, approximately $1.69 more on 
monthly water charges for an average single-family residential customer, effective July 1, 2010. 

The BWS still maintains a relatively strong financial performance with a manageable capital 
program. Meanwhile, management continues to carefully evaluate the BWS's finances to 
ensure optimum performance. In addition to meeting all debt covenants, outstanding debt and 
cash reserves were kept at levels appropriate for maintaining favorable bond ratings. Key 
financial highlights are listed below: 

• Net assets increased by $12.4 million in fiscal year 2011 compared to $17.4 million in fiscal 
year 2010. 

• Total assets at year-end were $1.4 billion, which exceeded liabilities by $1.0 billion. 

• The BWS's unrestricted current assets at June 30, 2011 were 5.1 times its related current 
liabilities compared to 4.5 times at June 30, 2010. 

• The BWS's debt to equity ratio was 32.9% at June 30, 2011, indicating the continuance of 
capacity to issue additional debt. 

• Management periodically reviews and recommends changes to its schedule of rates and 
charges. Accordingly, the Executive Leadership Team has analyzed and identified its capital 
requirements, operational needs, workforce requirements and vital support functions and 
developed a five year rate proposal that is currently being considered by the BWS Board of 
Directors. 

Overview of Financial Report 

The BWS is a semi-autonomous agency of the City. The financial statements are presented using 
the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting, whereby 
revenues and expenses are recognized in the period eamed or incurred. 

Management's discussion and analysiS (MD&A) represents management's analysis and comments 
on the BWS's financial condition and performance. Summary financial data, key financial and 
operational indicators used in the BWS's annual report, budget, bond resolutions, and other 
management tools were used for this analysis. 
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Board of Water Supply 
City and County of Honolulu 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued) 
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2011 

The basic financial statements include a statement of net assets, a statement of revenues, 
expenses and changes in net assets, a statement of cash flows, and notes to the financial 
statements. The statement of net assets presents the resources and obligations of the BWS at 
June 30, 2011. The statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net assets presents the 
results of operations for the fiscal year then ended, and the resultant ending net asset balance. 

The statement of cash flows presents changes in cash and cash equivalents (short-term 
investments with original maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition), resulting 
from operating, investing, capital and related financing activities, and non-capital financing 
activities. 

The notes to the financial statements provide required disclosures and other information necessary 
for the fair presentation of the financial statements. The notes detail information about the BWS's 
significant accounting policies, significant account balances, related party transactions, employee 
benefit plans, commitments, contingencies, and other significant events. Supplementary 
information on post-employment benefits other than pensions, outstanding bonds and net revenue 
requirements are also included. 

Financial Analysis 

Results of Operations 

CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 
% 

June 30, Change 
2011 2010 

(in thousands) 

Operating revenues $ 149,894 $ 152,248 -1.5% 

Operating expenses: 
Depreciation 41,247 40,101 2.9% 
Administrative and general 42,137 40,363 4.4% 
Power and pumping 28,631 27,967 2.4% 
Other operating expenses 39,818 39,079 1.9% 

Total operating expenses 151,833 147,510 2.9% 

Earnings (loss) from operations (1,939) 4,738 
Nonoperating revenues(expenses): 

Interest income 3,929 3,108 26.4% 
Others (14,434) (8,540) 69.0% 

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) (10,505) (5,432) 93.4% 

Contributions in aid of construction 24,838 18,130 37.0% 

Increase in net assets $ 12,394 $ 17,436 
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Board of Water Supply 
City and County of Honolulu 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued) 
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2011 
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Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets 
 

 
 

The increase in net assets for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2011 was $12.4 million, compared to 
an increase of $17.4 million for fiscal year ended June 30, 2010.  
 
Operating revenues for fiscal year 2011 were $149.9 million, a decrease of $2.4 million from fiscal 
year 2010 revenues of $152.2 million.  
 
Total operating expenses increased to $151.8 million in fiscal year 2011, an increase of $4.3 million 
from fiscal year 2010. Factors contributing to this change are explained below. 
 
Administrative and general expenses increased $1.8 million mainly due to an increase in other 
post-employment benefits paid offset by a decrease in expenditures for Information Technology 
(IT) contractual services. 
 
Power and Pumping expenses increased $0.7 million from fiscal year 2010. This was primarily due 
to an increase in electricity costs of $2.4 million offset by a decrease in the purchase of granular 
activated carbon (GAC) in the amount of $1.4 million. 
 
In the other operating expense categories, expenses increased $0.7 million. This was mainly 
comprised of an increase in transmission maintenance. 
  
Non-operating expenses increased by $5.1 million due primarily to an increase in the loss from 
disposition of property and an increase in the unrealized loss on investments. 



Board of Water Supply 
City and County of Honolulu 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued) 
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2011 

Contributions in aid of construction result from water system facilities charges that are levied 
against all new developments and residential properties requiring water from the BWS's systems, 
except those developments that have paid for and installed a complete water system, including 
sources, transmission, and daily storage facilities. In addition, contributions of capital assets from 
governmental agencies, developers, and customers are recorded as contributions in aid of 
construction at their cost. The BWS realized contributions in aid of construction of $24.8 million in 
fiscal year 2011 compared to $18.1 million in fiscal year 2010. The increase in contributions in aid 
of $6.7 million was due to an increase in projects completed by governmental funds of $11.3 
million. In fiscal year 2011, the major developments completed were Fort Weaver Road widening 
and East Kapolei reservoir, access road and transmission mains. 

Financial Condition 

CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS 

Current Assets 
Cash and equivalents $ 
Investments 
Other current assets 

Restricted Assets 
Cash and equivalents 
Investments 

Investments 
Other Assets 
Property, plant and equipment, net of 
accumulated depreciation 

Total assets $ 

Current liabilities $ 
Other liabilities 
Bonds payable, noncurrent 

Total liabilities 

Net Assets: 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 
Restricted for capital activity and debt service 
Unrestricted 

Total net assets 

Total liabilities and net assets $ 
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June 30, 
2011 2010 

(in thousands) 

7,159 $ 3,487 
26,034 16,483 
26,658 26,862 

14,975 14,376 
28,532 31,696 

110,862 114,659 
2,805 2,944 

1,157,677 1,158,273 

1.374.702 $ 1.368.780 

11,750 $ 10,301 
61,786 62,678 

291,632 298,661 

365,168 371,640 

834,243 833,275 
25,609 23,779 

149,682 140,086 

1,009,534 997,140 

1,374,702 $ 1,368,780 

% 
Change 

105.3% 
57.9% 
-0.8% 

4.2% 
-10.0% 

-3.3% 
-4.7% 

-0.1% 

0.4% 

14.1% 
-1.4% 
-2.4% 

-1.7% 

0.1% 
7.7% 
6.9% 

1.2% 

0.4% 
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued) 
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2011 
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Cash and Investments 
 

 
 
Effective July 1, 2010, the BWS increased its water rates by five (5) percent. A water rate increase 
for fiscal year 2012 is under consideration. 
 
The BWS’s unrestricted current assets at June 30, 2011 were 5.1 times its related current liabilities 
compared to 4.5 times at June 30, 2010. The ratio increase was due to an increase in cash and 
investments. 
 
Net assets increased by $12.4 million or 1.2%; from $997.1 million in fiscal year 2010 to $1.0 billion 
at the end of fiscal year 2011. This reflects consistent operating revenue and increases in 
contributions in aid offset by increases in other non-operating expenses. 
 

 



Board of Water Supply 
City and County of Honolulu 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (Continued) 
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2011 

Capital Assets and Long-Term Debt 

During the fiscal year, the BWS capitalized $69.0 million to its utility plant in service. Major assets 
added were Farrington Highway: 30 inch and 24 inch mains, $16.7 million; East Kapolei 215' 4 MG 
Reservoir, access road and transmission mains, $10.4 million; Kalihi water system improvements, 
$8.0 million; Kapahulu water system improvements, $4.2 million; and Wilhelmina Rise water 
system improvements, $4.1 million. 

The BWS issues long-term bonds to finance part of its capital improvement program. The BWS's 
debt to equity ratio has remained fairly constant at 32.9% for fiscal year 2011 and 33.7% for fiscal 
year 2010. 

All outstanding debt has been assigned ratings of AA2 from Moody's Investors Service, AA from 
Standard and Poor's, and AA+ from Fitch. 

Rate Covenant 

The BWS is required under its bond indenture, among other things, to fix, charge, and collect such 
rates and other charges in each fiscal year to meet the net revenue requirement for such fiscal 
year. The net revenue requirement is the greater of 1) the sum of the aggregate debt service and 
all deposits required by bond resolution to be made, or 2) 1.20 times the aggregate debt service. 
The BWS met the net revenue requirement for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2011. 

Request for Information 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the BWS's finances. Questions 
concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional financial 
information should be addressed to the Board of Water Supply, City and County of Honolulu. 
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Board of Water Supply 
City and County of Honolulu 

STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS (Continued) 
June 30, 2011 and 2010 

2011 

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Payable from current assets 

Accounts payable $ 5,436,825 
Contracts payable, including retainages 3,550,195 
Accrued vacation, current portion 1,875,947 
Other 886,797 

11,749,764 

Payable from restricted assets 
Contracts payable, including retainages 2,057,177 
Accrued interest payable 7,297,300 
Bonds payable, current portion 6,710,000 
Notes payable, current portion 1,533,389 
Other 300,160 

17,898,026 

Total current liabilities 29,647,790 

OTHER LIABILITIES 
Customer advances 2,210,966 
Accrued vacation, noncurrent portion 3,973,247 
Accrued workers' compensation 2,235,157 
Other postemployment benefits 1,008,000 
Notes payable, noncurrent portion 31,802,717 
Accrued arbitrage rebate and yield restriction 954,413 
Other 1,704,062 

Total other liabilities 43,888,562 

BONDS PAYABLE-NONCURRENT 291,631,677 

Total liabilities 365,168,029 

NET ASSETS 
Invested in capital assets - net of related debt 834,242,829 
Restricted for capital activity and debt service 25,608,944 
Unrestricted 149,682,575 

Total net assets 1,009,534,348 

TOTAL $ 1,374,702,377 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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2010 

$ 4,968,748 
2,899,628 
2,159,016 

273,463 
10,300,855 

3,359,718 
7,444,334 
6,435,000 
1,516,446 

458,142 
19,213,640 

29,514,495 

1,872,552 
4,554,344 
1,910,131 
2,921,377 

29,415,864 
1,137,568 
1,652,698 

43,464,534 

298,660,605 

371,639,634 

833,274,750 
23,779,387 

140,086,215 

997,140,352 

$ 1,368,779,986 



Board of Water Supply 
City and County of Honolulu 

STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 
Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 2011 and 2010 

2011 2010 

OPERATING REVENUES 
Water sales $ 146,287,716 $ 148,444,285 
Other, principally contract and service fees 3,606,760 3,803,346 

Total operating revenues 149,894,476 152,247,631 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Depreciation 41,246,765 40,100,917 
Administrative and general 42,137,019 40,363,049 
Power and pumping 28,631,436 27,967,429 
Transmission and distribution 14,977,311 14,987,474 
Maintenance 13,832,056 13,266,809 
Water reclamation 4,794,146 4,685,011 
Customers' accounting and collection 2,877,189 3,052,034 
Central administrative services expense fees 3,300,000 3,000,000 
Source of supply 37,368 44,541 
Water treatment 43,013 

Total operating expenses 151,833,290 147,510,277 

EARNINGS (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS {1,938,814) 4,737,354 

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES) 
Interest income 3,929,911 3,107,953 
Interest expense, net of interest capitalized of $2,112,248 

in 2011 and $4,488,384 in 2010 (12,045,462) (9,857,566) 
Loss from disposal of capital assets (1,483,091 ) (533,808) 
Realized and unrealized gain (loss) on investments (1,608,476) 330 
Other 702,150 1,851,145 

Total nonoperating expenses {10,504,968) {5,431,946) 

CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION 24,837,778 18,130,080 

INCREASE IN NET ASSETS 12,393,996 17,435,488 

NET ASSETS AT BEGINNING OF FISCAL YEAR 997,140,352 979,704,864 

NET ASSETS AT END OF FISCAL YEAR $ 1,009,534,348 $ 997,140,352 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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Board of Water Supply 
City and County of Honolulu 

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
Fiscal Years Ended June 30,2011 and 2010 

2011 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Cash received from customers $ 150,883,891 
Payments to suppliers for goods and services (64,274,574) 
Payments to employees for services (48,147,484) 
Other operating receipts - net 1,157,502 

Net cash provided by operating activities 39,619,335 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Purchase of investments (329,999,834) 
Proceeds from maturity of investments 325,800,008 
Interest on investments 3,604,789 

Net cash used in investing activities (595,037) 

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Acquisition and construction of capital assets - net of 

contributions in aid of construction of $19,603,732 in 2011 
and $9,554,346 in 2010 (22,226,745) 

Proceeds from sale of capital assets 324,172 
Customer payments for capital projects 5,666,024 
Principal paid on bonds (6,435,000) 
I nterest paid on bonds (14,348,737) 
Proceeds from notes payable 3,931,784 
Interest paid on notes payable (135,796) 
Principal paid on notes payable (1,527,988) 

Net cash used in capital and related financing activities (34,752,286) 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND 
CASH EQUIVALENTS 4,272,012 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF FISCAL YEAR 17,862,656 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF FISCAL YEAR 
(including $14,974,855 in 2011 and $14,375,577 in 2010 
in restricted accounts) $ 22,134668 
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2010 

$ 149,505,660 
(59,396,629) 
(47,333,969) 

1,653,887 

44,428,949 

(316,570,550) 
292,682,700 

4,617,179 

(19,270,671 ) 

(28,567,663) 
54,016 

6,530,006 
(6,165,000) 

(14,616,599) 
7,057,649 
(138,316) 

(1,501,040) 

(37,346,947) 

(12,188,669) 

30,051,325 

$ 1Z 862 656 



Board of Water Supply 
City and County of Honolulu 

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (Continued) 
Fiscal Years Ended June 30, 2011 and 2010 

2011 

RECONCILIATION OF EARNINGS (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS TO 
NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Earnings (loss) from operations $ (1,938,814) 
Adjustments to reconcile earnings (loss) from operations to 

net cash provided by operating activities: 
Depreciation 42,532,577 
Provision for doubtful accounts (1,265,346) 
Provision for workers' compensation 325,026 
Other revenues 702,150 
Change in operating assets and liabilities: 

Customer receivables 3,120,698 
Materials and supplies (533,019) 
Other receivables (865,937) 
Prepaid expenses and other (108,239) 
Accounts and contracts payable 14,630 
Accrued vacation (864,166) 
Other postemployment benefits (1,913,377) 
Other liabilities 413,152 

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 39,619,335 

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF NONCASH CAPITAL 

AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Contributions of capital assets from government agencies, 
developers and customers that are recorded as contributions 
in aid of construction at their cost or estimated cost $ 19,603,732 

Amortization of bond issue costs $ 139,139 

Amortization of bond premium/discount $ (483,195) 

Amortization of deferred loss on refunding $ 164,267 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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2010 

$ 4,737,354 

41,642,446 
32,813 
53,521 

1,851,139 

(1,301,481 ) 
449,583 

(1,473,303) 
(257,838) 
181,394 

(336,112) 
(911,121) 
(239,446) 

$ 44,428,949 

$ 9,554,346 

$ 139,139 

$ (508,371) 

$ 101,986 



Board of Water Supply 
City and County of Honolulu 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2011 and 2010 

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

(1) Operations - The Charter of the City and County of Honolulu provides for the operation 
of the Board of Water Supply (the BWS) as a semi-autonomous body of the City and 
County of Honolulu government (City). The BWS has full and complete authority to 
manage, control and operate the City's water system and related properties. 

(2) Financial Statement Presentation - The BWS is a component unit of the City (the 
primary government). 

The BWS follows Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GAS B) Statement No. 20, 
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Proprietary Funds and Other Governmental 
Entities that Use Proprietary Fund Accounting. Under GASB No. 20, the BWS applies all 
applicable Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) pronouncements and 
Accounting Principles Board opinions issued on or before November 30, 1989, unless 
those pronouncements conflict with or contradict GASB pronouncements. The BWS does 
not apply FASB statements and interpretations issued after November 30, 1989. 

(3) Basis of Accounting - The accompanying financial statements are presented using the 
economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues 
are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded at the time liabilities are incurred. 

The BWS distinguishes operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items. 
Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing services in 
connection with the BWS's principal ongoing water operations. The principal operating 
revenues are from charges for water usage, while operating expenses include cost of 
services, administrative expenses, and depreciation on capital assets. All revenues and 
expenses not meeting this definition are reported as nonoperating revenues and 
expenses. 

(4) Use of Estimates - The preparation of financial statements in conformity with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of 
assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the 
financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the 
reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

(5) Regulation and Water Rates - Article VII of the Revised Charter of the City and 
County of Honolulu (City Charter) states that the BWS's seven-member board of 
directors has the authority to establish and adjust water rates and charges so that the 
revenues derived shall be sufficient to make the BWS self-supporting. The BWS is 
required to follow certain procedures that include holding public hearings before 
implementing changes in the water rate schedules. 

(6) Cash and Cash Equivalents - The BWS considers all cash on hand, demand deposits, 
and short-term investments (including restricted assets) with original maturities of three 
months or less from the date of acquisition to be cash and cash equivalents. 
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Board of Water Supply 
City and County of Honolulu 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2011 and 2010 

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

(7) Investments - Investments are stated at fair value. Fair value has been determined 
based on quoted market prices. The cost of securities sold is generally determined by 
the weighted average method. 

(8) Materials and Supplies - Materials and supplies are stated at the lower of weighted 
average cost (which approximates the first-in, first-out method) or market. The cost of 
materials and supplies are recorded as expenses when consumed rather than when 
purchased. 

(9) Restricted Assets - Restricted assets are comprised of cash and cash equivalents and 
investments maintained in accordance with bond resolutions and other agreements for 
the purpose of funding certain debt service payments, construction, improvements, and 
renewal and replacements of the water system. When both restricted and unrestricted 
assets are available for use, it is the BWS's policy to use restricted assets first, then 
unrestricted assets as they are needed. Restricted assets comprise the following: 

• The debt service account accumulates transfers from the operating account 
throughout the fiscal year to make principal and interest payments on the 
outstanding water revenue bonds and other notes payable. 

• The renewal and replacement account provides funding for improvements, 
reconstruction, emergency or extraordinary repairs, and renewals or 
replacements of the water system. 

• The improvement account holds the proceeds of the series bond issuance 
pursuant to the series resolution or series certificates. These proceeds are only 
applied to costs specified in the applicable series resolution or series certificates. 

• The extramural account holds reimbursements received from any governmental 
agency or private entity, pursuant to negotiated agreements, contracts and/or 
grants. 

(10) Capital Assets - Capital assets include those assets in excess of $5,000 for buildings, 
structures, infrastructure, and equipment and machinery with a useful life of more than 
one year. Capital assets are stated at cost and include contributions by governmental 
agencies, private subdividers, and customers at their cost or estimated cost of new 
construction. 

Major replacements, renewals, and betterments are capitalized. Interest costs are 
capitalized during the construction period of major capital projects. The BWS also 
capitalizes certain indirect costs to construction work based upon actual construction 
direct labor. Maintenance, repairs, and replacements that do not improve or extend the 
lives of the assets are charged to expense. 

Assets are depreciated over the individual asset's estimated useful life using the 
straight-line method. Depreciation on both purchased and contributed assets is charged 
against operations. 
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Board of Water Supply 
City and County of Honolulu 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2011 and 2010 

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

The ranges of estimated economic useful lives of capital assets are as follows: 

Source of Supply Plant 
Pumping Plant 
Water Treatment Plant 
Transmission and Distribution Plant 
General Plant 

20 to 100 years 
20 to 50 years 
20 to 30 years 
13-1/3 to 50 years 
5 to 50 years 

(11) Bond Issue Costs, Original Issue Discount or Premium and Deferred Loss on 
Refundings - Bond issue costs are deferred and are amortized over the life of the 
respective issue on a straight-line basis. Original issue discount or premium and 
deferred loss on refundings are also amortized using the straight-line method over the 
terms of the respective issues and are added to or offset against the bonds payable in 
the statements of net assets. 

(12) Accrued Vacation and Compensatory Pay- Vacation is earned at the rate of one and 
three-quarters working days for each month of service. Vacation days may be 
accumulated to a maximum of ninety days as of the end of the calendar year and are 
convertible to pay upon termination. 

The BWS accrues a liability for compensated absences and additional amounts for 
certain salary-related payments including payroll taxes and fringe benefits. 

(13) Water System Facilities Charge - A water system facilities charge is levied against all 
new developments and residential properties requiring water from the BWS's systems, 
except those developments that have paid for and installed a complete water system, 
including source, transmission, and daily storage facilities. The amounts collected are 
initially recorded as customer advances and are recognized as contributions in aid of 
construction when water service is made available to the customer. The use of these 
funds is designated for the construction of water facilities. 

(14) Net Assets - Net assets comprise the various net earnings from operating and 
nonoperating revenues, expenses, and contributions in aid of construction. Net assets 
are classified in the following three components: invested in capital assets, net of 
related debt; restricted for capital activity and debt service; and unrestricted net assets. 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt, consists of capital assets, net of 
accumulated depreciation and reduced by outstanding debt that is attributable to the 
acquisition, construction, or improvement of those assets. Debt related to unspent 
proceeds or other restricted cash and investments at year-end is not included in the 
calculation of invested in capital assets, net of related debt. Restricted for capital activity 
and debt service consists of net assets for which constraints are placed thereon by 
external parties, such as lenders, grantors, contributors, laws, regulations, and enabling 
legislation. Unrestricted consists of all other net assets not included in the above 
categories. 
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Board of Water Supply 
City and County of Honolulu 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30,2011 and 2010 

NOTE B - CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

Cash deposited with the City is maintained in separate accounts by the Department of 
Budget and Fiscal Services of the City. The Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) provide for the 
City's Director of Finance to deposit the cash with any national or state bank or federally 
insured financial institution authorized to do business in the State of Hawaii, provided that all 
deposits are fully insured or collateralized. The City's demand deposits are fully insured or 
collateralized with securities held by the City or its agents in the City's name. 

The HRS authorizes the BWS to invest, with certain restrictions, in obligations of the State of 
Hawaii or the United States, in federally insured savings accounts, time certificates of 
deposit, and bank repurchase agreements with federally insured financial institutions 
authorized to do business in the State of Hawaii. 

The BWS's portfolio is managed by various investment managers. These investments 
consist mainly of U.S. government securities. Investments and securities issued by U.S. 
government-sponsored enterprises are recorded at fair value based on quoted market 
prices. 

Interest Rate Risk - As a means of limiting its exposure to fair value losses arising from 
rising interest rates, the BWS's investment policy includes: 

• Structuring the investment portfoliO so that securities mature to meet cash 
requirements for ongoing operations, thereby avoiding the need to sell securities on 
the open market prior to maturity. 

• Investing operating funds primarily in shorter-term securities, money market mutual 
funds, or similar investment pools. 

Credit Risk - Generally, credit risk is the risk that an issuer of an investment will not fulfill its 
obligation to the holder of the investment. This is measured by the assignment of a rating by 
a nationally recognized statistical rating organization. U.S. government securities or 
obligations explicitly guaranteed by the U.S. government are not considered to have credit 
risk exposure. Because the BWS invests primarily in obligations of the U.S. government or 
U.S. government-sponsored enterprises, it is not exposed to significant credit risk. 

Custodial Credit Risk - Custodial credit risk for investments is the risk that, in the event of a 
failure of the counterparty to a transaction, the BWS will not be able to recover the value of 
investments or collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party. All 
investments are registered in the name of the BWS and are held in the possession of a 
broker/dealer firm. At June 30, 2011, approximately $5,137,800 in cash and cash 
equivalents and all investments were held by a broker/dealer firm. Cash, cash equivalents 
and investments held by the broker/dealer firm are insured up to $500,000, of which up to 
$250,000 may be uninvested cash, by the Securities Investor Protection Corporation (SIPC). 
Excess coverage purchased from a private insurer by the broker/dealer firm is designed to 
provide additional protection up to the full net equity value of each account. 
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Board of Water Supply 
City and County of Honolulu 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2011 and 2010 

NOTE B - CASH AND INVESTMENTS (Continued) 

Concentration of Credit Risk - Concentration of credit risk is the risk of a loss attributed to 
the magnitude of a government's investment in a single issuer. Financial instruments, which 
potentially expose the BWS to concentrations of credit risk, consist primarily of investments 
in debt securities. Concentration of credit risk related to investments in debt securities has 
been mitigated by limiting such investments to primarily debt obligations of the U.S. 
government and U.S. government-sponsored enterprises. 

At June 30, 2011 and 2010, investments consisted of the following: 

2011 2010 
Cost Fair Value Cost Fair Value 

U. S. government treasury 
obligations - short-term $ 20,792,968 $ 20,624,509 $ 12,899,760 $ 12,822,286 

U.S. government agencies 
short-term 19,026,959 18,575,920 8,392,588 8,302,438 

Corporate bonds - short-term 1,816,391 1,813,770 
U. S. government treasury 
obligations 41,515,477 41,659,732 64,139,280 64,754,957 

U.S. government agencies 84,097,035 83,472,081 36,913,245 36,963,778 
Corporate bonds 1,095,610 1,096,313 37,808,984 38,179,976 

$ 166,528,049 $ 165,428,555 $ 161,970,248 $ 162,837,205 

At June 30, 2011, credit quality distribution for investments, with credit exposure as a 
percentage of total investments were as follows: 

Credit Qualit~ Ratins as of June 30, 2011 
Percent 
ofTotal Fair Value Aaa Aa A Not Rated 

U. S. government treasury 
obligations 38 % $ 62,284,241 $ 62,284,241 $ -- $ -- $ 

U.S. government agencies 
Federal National Mortgage 

Association 34 % 56,335,154 55,523,966 631,188 180,000 
Federal Home Loan Mortgage 

Corporation 17 % 28,775,329 28,775,329 
Federal Home Loan Bank 8 % 12,707,746 10,507,744 2,200,002 
Federal Farm Credit Bank 2 % 4,229,772 4,229,772 

Corporate bonds 1 % 1,096,313 1,096,313 

.1QQ% $ 165,428,555 $ 162,417,365 $ 631,188 $ -- $ 2,380,002 
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Board of Water Supply 
City and County of Honolulu 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2011 and 2010 

NOTE B - CASH AND INVESTMENTS (Continued) 

At June 30, 2011, the maturities of the investments were as follows: 

Investment Maturities (In Years) 

Fair Value Less Than 1 1 - 5 6 - 10 

U. S. government treasury 
obligations - short-term $ 20,624,509 $ 20,624,509 $ -- $ 

U.S. government agencies 
short-term 18,575,920 18,575,920 

U. S. government treasury 
obligations 41,659,732 41,659,732 

U.S. government agencies 83,472,081 83,472,081 

Corporate bonds 1,096,313 1,096,313 

$ 165,428,555 $ 39,200,429 $ 126,228,126 $ 

Than 10 

-- $ 

-- $ 

The investments are reflected in the statements of net assets as of June 30, 2011 and 2010 
are as follows: 

Investments 
Unrestricted - current 
Unrestricted - noncurrent 
Restricted 

Total 

NOTE C - RESTRICTED ASSETS 

2011 

$ 26,034,201 
110,862,238 
28,532,116 

$ 165.428.555 

2010 

$ 16,482,685 
114,658,716 
31,695,804 

$ 162.837.205 

At June 30, 2011 and 2010, restricted assets were held for the following purposes: 

Construction, renewals, and replacements 
Debt service 
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2011 2010 

$ 2,922,776 $ 6,010,768 
40,584,195 40,060,613 

$ 43.506.971 $ 46.071.381 



Board of Water Supply 
City and County of Honolulu 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2011 and 2010 

NOTE 0 - CAPITAL ASSETS 

Capital assets activity during 2011 and 2010, were as follows: 

Balance 
Jul~ 1,2010 Additions Transfers 

Depreciable assets 
Infrastructure $ 1,244,973,961 $ 18,917,108 $ 42,334,951 
Buildings and 

improvements 147,577,951 452,800 78,668 
Equipment and 

machinery 231,508,650 4,345,826 2,875,541 

Total depreciable assets 1,624,060,562 23,715,734 45,289,160 
Less accumulated 

depreciation (686,158,609) (42,532,578) 

Total depreciable assets -
net 937,901,953 (18,816,844) 45,289,160 

Land 32,373,064 
Construction work in 

progress 187,997,848 32,210,834 (57,471,535) 

Capital assets - net $ 1,158,272,865 $ 13,393,990 $ (12,182,375) 

Balance 
July 1, 2009 Additions Transfers 

Depreciable assets 
Infrastructure $ 1,217,427,723 $ 9,498,396 $ 19,069,500 
Buildings and 

improvements 146,070,343 1,671,721 
Equipment and 

machinery 223,487,928 3,118,105 6,475,821 

Total depreciable assets 1,586,985,994 12,616,501 27,217,042 
Less accumulated 

depreciation (646,687,315) (41,642,445) 

Total depreciable assets -
net 940,298,679 (29,025,944) 27,217,042 

Land 32,373,064 
Construction work in 

progress 187,570,801 36,317,525 (35,890,478) 

Capital assets - net $ 1,160,242,544 $ 7,291,581 $ (8,673,436) 
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Balance 
Retirements June 30, 2011 

$ (3,216,515) $ 1,303,009,505 

(24,243) 148,085,176 

(1,616,913) 237,113,104 

(4,857,671) 1,688,207,785 

3,050,414 (725,640,773) 

(1,807,257) 962,567,012 
32,373,064 

162,737,147 

$ (1,807,257) $ 1,157,677,223 

Balance 
Retirements June 30, 2010 

$ (1,021,658) $ 1,244,973,961 

(164,113) 147,577,951 

(1,573,204 ) 231,508,650 

(2,758,975) 1,624,060,562 

2,171,151 (686,158,609) 

(587,824) 937,901,953 
32,373,064 

187,997,848 

$ (587,824) $ 1,158,272,865 



Board of Water Supply 
City and County of Honolulu 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2011 and 2010 

NOTE D - CAPITAL ASSETS (Continued) 

Depreciation of $1,285,813 and $1,541,529 was allocated to various functions and not to 
depreciation expense in fiscal year 2011 and 2010, respectively. 

The BWS received $63,890 and $51,561 in proceeds from the sale of capital assets in fiscal 
year 2011 and 2010, respectively. 

NOTE E - BONDS PAYABLE 

At June 30,2011 and 2010, bonds payable consisted of the following: 

2011 2010 

Water System Revenue Bonds, Series 2001, 
annual principal due ranging from $810,000 
to $1,535,000 through July 1, 2021, with 
interest ranging from 4.5% to 5.5%. $ 11,780,000 $ 13,250,000 

Water System Revenue Bonds, Series 2004, 
annual principal due ranging from $2,205,000 
to $6,245,000 through July 1, 2033, with 
interest ranging from 3% to 5%. 

Water System Revenue Bonds, Series 2006A, 
annual principal due commencing July 1, 
2012, ranging from $975,000 to $11,965,000 
through July 1, 2036, with interest ranging 
from 4% to 5%. 

Water System Revenue Bonds, Series 2006B, 
annual principal due ranging from $2,335,000 
to $4,455,000 through July 1, 2021, with 
interest ranging from 5% to 5.25%. 

Add unamortized premium 
Less unamortized discount 
Less deferred loss on refunding 
Less current portion 

Noncurrent portion 

79,875,000 

165,195,000 

38,110,000 
294,960,000 

5,390,505 
(117,027) 

(1,891,801 ) 
(6,710,000) 

$ 291.631.677 

82,015,000 

165,195,000 

40,935,000 
301,395,000 

5,879,553 
(122,879) 

(2,056,069) 
(6.435,000) 

$ 298.660.605 

Principal and interest payments on water system revenue bonds are to be paid from the 
BWS's revenue. Water system revenue bonds are subject to redemption on and after 
specific dates prior to maturity at the option of the BWS at 100 percent of the principal 
amount plus accrued interest without premium. 
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Board of Water Supply 
City and County of Honolulu 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2011 and 2010 

NOTE E - BONDS PAYABLE (Continued) 

Bonds payable activity during 2011 and 2010, were as follows: 

Balance Balance Current 
July 1, 2010 Additions Reductions June 30, 2011 Portion 

Water System Revenue Bonds: 
Series 2001 $ 13,250,000 $ -- $ (1,470,000) $ 11,780,000 $ 1,535,000 
Series 2004 82,015,000 (2,140,000) 79,875,000 2,205,000 
Series 2006A 165,195,000 165,195,000 
Series 2006B 40,935,000 (2,825,000) 38,110,000 2,970,000 

$ 301 ,395,000 $ -- $ (6.435,000) $ 294,960,000 $ 6,710,000 

Balance Balance Current 
July 1, 2009 Additions Reductions June 30, 2010 Portion 

Water System Revenue Bonds: 
Series 2001 $ 14,655,000 $ -- $ (1,405,000) $ 13,250,000 $ 1,470,000 
Series 2004 84,095,000 (2,080,000) 82,015,000 2,140,000 
Series 2006A 165,195,000 165,195,000 
Series 2006B 43,615,000 (2,680,000) 40,935,000 2,825,000 

$ 307,560,000 $ -- $ (6,165,000) $ 301 ,395,000 $ 6,435,000 

Future bond principal and interest payments are as follows: 

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, PrinCipal Interest Total 

2012 6,710,000 14,071,000 20,781,000 
2013 7,005,000 13,776,000 20,781,000 
2014 7,320,000 13,460,000 20,780,000 
2015 7,660,000 13,119,000 20,779,000 
2016 8,030,000 12,753,000 20,783,000 

2017 - 2021 46,435,000 57,475,000 103,910,000 
2022 - 2026 59,995,000 44,636,000 104,631,000 
2027 - 2031 76,475,000 28,244,000 104,719,000 
2032 - 2036 65,290,000 9,596,000 74,886,000 

2037 10,040,000 251 ,000 10,291 ,000 

Total $ 29~,960,QQQ $ 207,381 1000 $ 50213~1,QOO 
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Board of Water Supply 
City and County of Honolulu 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2011 and 2010 

NOTE E - BONDS PAYABLE (Continued) 

In February 2001, the BWS created an irrevocable trust with an escrow agent to retire 
$32,460,000 of the BWS's outstanding 1992 general obligation water bonds. The escrow 
agent will pay all future debt service payments on the 1992 Series bonds out of the 
irrevocable trust. Consequently, the 1992 Series bonds were considered to be defeased and 
the liability for the bonds was removed from the BWS's financial statements in 2001. At 
June 30, 2011 and 2010, the outstanding 1992 Series defeased bonds amounted to 
$14,005,000 and $16,350,000, respectively. 

In July 2006, the BWS issued $213,805,000 in water system revenue bonds which 
consisted of $165,195,000 of Series 2006A and $48,610,000 of Series 2006B bonds. A 
portion of the proceeds of the issuance were used to refund, on a current basis, all of the 
BWS's outstanding Series 2002 bonds and to advance refund a portion of the outstanding 
2001 Series and 2004 Series bonds. Consequently, a portion of the 2001 Series and 2004 
Series bonds were considered to be defeased and were removed from the BWS's financial 
statements in 2007. At June 30, 2011 and 2010, the outstanding 2001 Series and 2004 
Series defeased bonds amounted to $43,895,000 and $8,105,000, respectively. 

The debt refunding that occurred during 2007 resulted in a difference between the 
reacquisition price and the net carrying amount of the old debt of approximately $2,464,000. 
This difference, reported in the accompanying financial statements as a deduction from 
bonds payable, is being charged to operations through the year 2036 using the straight-line 
method. 

NOTE F - NOTES PAYABLE 

The BWS's notes payable as of June 30, 2011 and 2010 are summarized as follows: 

2011 2010 

Notes payable to Department of Health 

Note payable in semi-annual installments of 
approximately $56,100, including interest 
at .10%, secured by net revenues of the 
BWS, due June 2025. $ 1,560,194 $ 1 ,551,166 

Balance forward $ 1,560,194 $ 1,551,166 
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Board of Water Supply 
City and County of Honolulu 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2011 and 2010 

NOTE F - NOTES PAYABLE (Continued) 

2011 2010 

Balance carried forward $ 1,560,194 $ 1,551,166 

Notes payable to Department of Health (Continued) 

Note payable in semi-annual installments of 
approximately $104,400, including interest 
at .31%, secured by net revenues of the 
BWS, due November 2025. 

Note payable in semi-annual installments of 
approximately $10,200, including interest 
at .10%, secured by net revenues of the 
BWS, due January 2027. 

Note payable in semi-annual installments of 
approximately $302,500 including interest 
at .10%, secured by net revenues of the 
BWS, due February 2026. 

Non-interest bearing payable in semi-annual 
installments of approximately $74,900, 
secured by net revenues of the BWS, 
due September 2025. 

Note payable in semi-annual installments of 
approximately $32,500 including interest 
at .01%, secured by net revenues of the 
BWS, due March 2028. 

Note payable in semi-annual installments of 
approximately $70,200 including interest 
at .01 %, secured by net revenues of the 
BWS, due August 2027. 

Note payable in semi-annual installments of 
approximately $49,700 including interest 
at .01%, secured by net revenues of the 
BWS, due March 2028. 

Balance forward 
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2,959,439 3,158,668 

314,564 334,697 

9,006,109 9,554,407 

2,173,640 2,323,546 

1,104,297 1,169,199 

2,315,472 2,455,684 

1,688,563 1,787,801 

$ 21,122,278 $ 22,335,168 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2011 and 2010 

NOTE F - NOTES PAYABLE (Continued) 

Balance carried forward 

Notes payable to Department of Health (Continued) 

Note payable in semi-annual installments of 
approximately $36,100 including interest 
at .36%, secured by net revenues of the 
BWS, due June 2028. 

Non-interest bearing principal forgiveness notes 
secured by net revenues of the BWS. 

Notes payable to other lenders 

Note payable in annual installments of $188,570, 
including interest at 5%, due September 
2025. Each annual installment is divided into 12 
monthly payments of principal and interest of 
$15,715. 

Less current maturities 

2011 2010 

$ 21,122,278 $ 22,335,168 

1,188,078 

9,140,265 

1.885.485 
33,336,106 

1.533.389 

1,255,800 

5,366,052 

1.975.290 
30,932,310 

1.516.446 

$ 31.802.717 $ 29.415.864 

The aggregate future maturities of notes payable and interest payments are as follows: 

Fiscal Year Ending June 30. Principal Interest Total 

2012 $ 1,533,400 $ 118,600 $ 1,652,000 
2013 1,549,800 112,400 1,662,200 
2014 1,556,400 105,800 1,662,200 
2015 1,563,200 99,000 1,662,200 
2016 1,570,300 91,900 1,662,200 

2017 - 2021 7,968,200 342,900 8,311,100 
2022 - 2026 7,752,300 117,800 7,870,100 
2027 - 2028 9,842,506 700 9,843,206 

$ 33,336,106 $ 989,100 $ 34,325,206 

33 



Board of Water Supply 
City and County of Honolulu 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2011 and 2010 

NOTE G - OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 

The following is a summary of changes in other long-term liabilities during the fiscal years 
ended June 30, 2011 and 2010: 

Balance 
Jul~ 1, 2010 Additions Reductions 

Customer advances $ 1,872,552 $ 5,234,046 $ (4,895,632) $ 
Accrued vacation 6,713,360 1,011,781 (1,875,947) 
Accrued workers' compensation 1,910,131 1,285,551 (960,525) 
Other postemployment benefits 2,921,377 10,426,000 (12,339,377) 
Notes payable 30,932,310 3,931,785 (1,527,989) 
Accrued arbitrage rebate liability 1,137,568 (183,155) 
Other 1,652,698 540,465 (489,101) 

$ 47,139,996 $ 22,429,628 $ (22,271,726) $ 

Balance 
Jul~ 1, 2009 Additions Retirements 

Customer advances $ 3,529,760 $ 6,521,811 $ (8,179,019) $ 
Accrued vacation 7,049,472 1,822,904 (2,159,016) 
Accrued workers' compensation 1,856,610 629,916 (576,395) 
Notes payable 3,832,498 7,862,000 (8,773,121 ) 
Other postemployment benefits 25,375,701 7,057,648 (1,501,039) 
Accrued arbitrage rebate liability 1,137,568 
Other 2,083,418 303,546 (734,266) 

$ 43,727,459 $ 25,335,393 $ (21,922,856) $ 

NOTE H - NET ASSETS 

At June 30, 2011 and 2010, net assets consisted of the following: 

Invested in capital assets - net of related debt 
Capital assets - net 
Less water system revenue bonds payable, 

noncurrent portion 
Less other loans payable 
Add unspent debt proceeds 
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2011 

$ 1,157,677,223 

(291,631,677) 
(31,802,717) 

$ 834,242,829 

Balance Current 
June 30, 2011 Portion 

2,210,966 $ 
5,849,194 1,875,947 
2,235,157 
1,008,000 

33,336,106 1,533,389 
954,413 

1,704,062 

47,297,898 $ 3,409,336 

Balance Current 
June 30, 2010 Portion 

1,872,552 $ 
6,713,360 2,159,016 
1,910,131 
2,921,377 

30,932,310 1,516,446 
1,137,568 
1,652,698 

47,139,996 $ 3,675,462 

2010 

$ 1,158,272,865 

(298,660,605) 
(29,415,864) 

3,078,354 
$ 833,274,750 



Board of Water Supply 
City and County of Honolulu 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2011 and 2010 

NOTE H - NET ASSETS (Continued) 

2011 

Restricted for capital activity and debt service 
Restricted cash and cash equivalents $ 14,974,855 
Restricted investments 28,532,116 
Less unspent debt proceeds 
Less 

Contracts payable, including retainages (2,057,177) 
Accrued interest payable (7,297,300) 
Bonds payable, current portion (6,710,000) 
Notes payable, current portion (1,533,389) 
Other payable from restricted assets (300,160) 

25,608,945 

Unrestricted 149,682,574 

$ 1,009,534,348 

NOTE I - LEASES 

2010 

$ 14,375,577 
31,695,804 
(3,078,354) 

(3,359,718) 
(7,444,334) 
(6,435,000) 
(1,516,446) 

(458,142) 
23,779,387 

140,086,215 

$ 997,140,352 

The BWS leases certain properties to other users, primarily utility and telecommunications 
companies, under multi-year license agreements. The terms of these agreements range 
from 5 to 30 years. The agreements are generally based on fixed annual amounts, with 
provisions for increases. Information regarding the cost and related accumulated 
depreciation of these facilities, which is required to be disclosed by professional standards, 
is not provided because the accumulation of such data was not considered practical and 
because the information, when compared to the future minimum rentals to be received, 
would not be an accurate indication of the productivity of the property on lease or held for 
lease, due to the methods and the long period of time over which the properties were 
acquired. 

The BWS also leases space for its deep seawater cooling project on Oahu under a 
noncancelable operating lease that extends through September 2025. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30,2011 and 2010 

NOTE I - LEASES (Continued) 

The future minimum rental payments and sublease income from these operating leases at 
June 30,2011, approximated the following: 

Minimum Less Net Minimum 
Future Rental Sublease Future Rental 

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, Payments Income (Income) Expense 

2012 $ 158,600 $ 175,300 $ (16,700) 
2013 158,600 145,600 13,000 
2014 158,600 127,900 30,700 
2015 158,600 125,500 33,100 
2016 158,600 115,500 43,100 

2017-2021 792,800 507,400 285,400 
2022-2026 667,300 500,000 167,300 
2027-2031 500,000 (500,000) 

2032 50,000 {50,000) 

$ 2,253,100 $ 2,247,200 $ 5,900 

NOTE J - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

Billing and Collection Services - The BWS has an agreement with the Department of 
Environmental Services, City and County of Honolulu to provide certain services relating to the 
billing and collection of sewer service charges. Fees related to these services were negotiated 
at approximately $1,421,400 and $1,903,200 for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2011 and 
2010, respectively. The revenues related to these fees are included in other operating 
revenues in the accompanying statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net assets. 

Central Administrative Services Expense Fee - The BWS has an agreement with the City 
to pay a Central Administrative Services Expense (CASE) fee for treasury, personnel, 
purchasing, and other services that the City provides to the BWS on an on-going basis. The 
BWS's Charter allows for a CASE fee to the extent that it represents a reasonable charge for 
services necessary for the BWS to perform its duties. As of June 30, 2011 and 2010, CASE 
fees totaled $3,300,000 and $3,000,000, respectively. 

Amount from the City - Amounts due from the City approximated $2,115,798 and 
$1,339,788 as of June 30,2011 and 2010, respectively, and is included in other receivables. 

Joint Construction Projects - The BWS has entered into an agreement with the City for a 
joint water and sewer system upgrade that is administered by the BWS. During the fiscal 
years ended June 30, 2011 and 2010, the City advanced approximately $186,579 and $-0-
respectively, to the BWS for the City's share of total project expenses. At June 30, 2011 and 
2010, approximately $1,355,136 and $1,479,686, respectively, of these funds have not been 
expended. Accordingly, the balances are included in other liabilities in the accompanying 
statements of net assets. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2011 and 2010 

NOTE K - EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS 

Defined Benefit Pension Plan 

Substantially all eligible employees of the BWS are members of the Employees' Retirement 
System of the State of Hawaii (ERS), a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit public 
employee retirement plan. The ERS provides retirement benefits as well as death and 
disability benefits and is governed by a Board of Trustees. All contributions, benefits, and 
eligibility requirements are established by HRS Chapter 88 and can be amended by 
legislative action. 

The ERS is composed of a contributory, noncontributory and hybrid contributory retirement 
plan. Prior to June 30, 1984, the plan consisted of only a contributory option. Effective 
July 1, 1984, legislation was enacted to create a noncontributory plan for members of the 
ERS who are also covered under social security. Persons employed in positions not covered 
by social security are precluded from the noncontributory plan. The noncontributory plan 
provides for reduced benefits and covers most eligible employees hired after June 30, 1984. 
Employees hired before that date were allowed to continue under the contributory plan or to 
elect the noncontributory plan and receive a refund of employee contributions. 

All benefits vest after five and ten years of credited service under the contributory and 
noncontributory plans, respectively. Both plans provide a monthly retirement allowance 
based on the employee's age, years of credited service, and average final compensation 
(AFC). The AFC is the average salary earned during the five highest paid years of service, 
including the vacation payment, if the employee became a member prior to January 1, 1971. 
The AFC for members hired on or after that date and prior to January 1, 2003 is based on 
the three highest paid years of service, excluding the vacation payment. Effective January 1, 
2003, the AFC is the highest three calendar years or highest five calendar year plus lump 
sum vacation payment, or last 36 credited months or last 60 credited months plus lump sum 
vacation payment. 

Most covered employees under the contributory plan are required to contribute 7.8% of their 
salary. Prior to July 1, 2005, the funding method used to calculate the total employer 
contribution requirement was the Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method. Under this 
method, employer contributions to the ERS were comprised of normal cost plus level annual 
payments required to liquidate the unfunded actuarial liability over the remaining period of 
29 years from July 1, 2000. Effective July 1, 2008, employer contribution rates are a fixed 
percentage of compensation, generally 15.0% for most covered employees. The BWS's 
contributions to the ERS as of June 30, 2011, 2010, and 2009, were approximately 
$4,540,000, $4,866,000, and $4,928,000, respectively, which represented approximately 
15% of the BWS's covered payroll for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2011, 2010, and 
2009, respectively. 

The 2004 State of Hawaii legislative sessions approved a hybrid retirement plan, which took 
effect on July 1, 2006. Employees who chose to be under this plan are required to contribute 
6.0% of their salary and will receive pensions based on a 2.0% benefit formula instead of a 
1.25% benefit formula under the current noncontributory plan. The hybrid plan does not 
affect the BWS's contributions to the ERS. 
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June 30, 2011 and 2010 

NOTE K - EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS (Continued) 

ERS issues a Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) that includes financial 
statements and required supplementary information, which may be obtained at the following 
address: Employees' Retirement System of the State of Hawaii, 201 Merchant Street, Suite 
1400, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813. 

Post-Retirement Health Care and Life Insurance Benefits 

In addition to providing pension benefits, the State of Hawaii Employer-Union Health Benefits 
Trust Fund (EUTF), an agent multiple-employer plan provides certain health care (medical, 
prescription, vision and dental) and life insurance benefits for retired BWS employees. Act 88 
established the EUTF during the 2001 legislative session and is codified in HRS 87 A. 
Contributions are based on negotiated collective bargaining agreements and are limited by 
State statute to the actual cost of benefit coverage. 

For employees hired before July 1, 1996, the BWS pays 100% of the monthly health care 
premium for employees retiring with 10 or more years of credited service, and 50% of the 
monthly premium for employees retiring with fewer than ten years of credited service. 

For employees hired after June 30, 1996 and retiring with 25 years or more of service, the 
BWS pays the entire health care premium. For employees retiring with at least 15 years but 
fewer than 25 years of service, the BWS pays 75% of the monthly Medicare or non-Medicare 
premium. For those retiring with at least 10 years but fewer than 15 years of service, the BWS 
pays 50% of the retired employees' monthly Medicare or non-Medicare premium. For those 
retiring with fewer than 10 years of service, the BWS makes no contributions. 

For employees hired after June 30, 2001 and retiring with over 25 years of service, the BWS 
pays 100% of the monthly premium based on the self plan. For those who retire with at least 
15 years but fewer than 25 years of service, the BWS pays 75% of the retired employees' 
monthly Medicare or non-Medicare premium based on the self plan. For those retiring with at 
least ten years but fewer than 15 years of service, the BWS pays 50% of the retired 
employees' monthly Medicare or non-Medicare premium based on the self plan. For those 
retiring with fewer than 10 years of service, the BWS makes no contributions. 

The BWS also reimburses 100% of Medicare premium costs for retirees and qualified 
dependents (through the State), who are at least 65 years of age and have at least 10 years of 
service. 

The BWS is required to contribute the annual required contribution (ARC) of the employer, an 
amount actuarially determined for the other postemployment benefits (OPEB). The ARC 
represents a level of funding that, if paid on an ongoing basis, is projected to cover normal 
cost each year and amortize any unfunded actuarial liabilities (or funding excess) over a 
period not to exceed thirty years. 
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NOTE K - EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS (Continued) 

For the fiscal years ended June 30, 2011, 2010 and 2009, the components of the SWS's 
annual OPES costs, the amounts contributed to the plan and the changes to the SWS's net 
OPES obligation are summarized as follows: 

2011 2010 2009 

Annual required contribution $ 10,387,000 $ 7,837,000 $ 7,577,000 
Interest on net OPEB obligation 191,000 131,000 101,000 
Adjustment to annual required contribution (152,000) (106,000) (78,000) 

Annual OPEB cost 10,426,000 7,862,000 7,600,000 
Contributions made (12,339,000) (8,773,000) (5,206,000) 

Increase (decrease) in net OPEB obligation (1,913,000) (911,000) 2,394,000 
Net OPEB obligation at beginning of fiscal year 2,921,000 3,832,000 1,438,000 

Net OPEB obligation at end of fiscal year $ 1,008,000 $ 2,921,000 $ 3,832,000 

Percentage of annual OPEB cost contributed 118% 112% 69% 

The funded status of the plan as of the most recent valuation date is as follows: 

Actuarial UAAL as a 
Actuarial Actuarial Accrued Unfunded Percentage 
Valuation Value Liability AAL Funded Covered of Covered 

Date of Assets (AAL) (UAAL) Ratio Payroll Payroll 

July 1, 2007 $ -- $ 94,188,000 $ 94,188,000 0% $ 29,115,000 323% 

July 1, 2009 $ 5,244,000 $ 143,333,000 $ 138,089,000 4% $ 33,104,000 417% 

Actuarial valuations of an ongoing plan involve estimates of the value of reported amounts and 
assumptions about the probability of occurrence of events far into the future. Examples 
include assumptions about future employment, mortality, and the health care cost trend. 
Amounts determined regarding the funded status of the plan and the annual required 
contributions of the employer are subject to continual revision as actual results are compared 
with past expectations and new estimates are made about the future. The schedule of funding 
progress, presented as required supplementary information following the notes to the financial 
statements, presents multiyear trend information that shows whether the actuarial value of 
plan assets is increasing or decreasing over time relative to the actuarial accrued liabilities for 
benefits. 
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NOTE K - EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS (Continued) 

Projections of benefits for financial reporting purposes are based on the substantive plan and 
include the types of benefits provided at the time of each valuation and the historical pattern of 
sharing of benefit costs between the employer and plan members to that point. The actuarial 
methods and assumptions used include techniques that are designed to reduce short-term 
volatility in actuarial accrued liabilities and the actuarial value of assets, consistent with the 
long-term perspective of the calculations. 

In the July 1, 2009, actuarial valuation, the entry age normal actuarial cost method was used. 
The actuarial assumptions included a discount rate of 7%, projected salary increases of 3.5%, 
and an annual health cost trend rate of 10.5%, reduced by decrements to an ultimate rate of 
5% after 8 years. The unfunded actuarial accrued liability is being amortized as a level 
percentage of projected payroll amounts over a thirty-year closed period ending June 30, 
2037. 

The EUTF issues a stand-alone financial report that includes financial statements and 
required supplementary information, which may be obtained at the following address: State of 
Hawaii Employer-Union Health Benefits Trust Fund, 201 Merchant Street, Suite 1520, 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813. 

NOTE L - COMMITMENTS 

At June 30,2011 and 2010, accumulated sick leave aggregated approximately $17,730,000 
and $19,660,000, respectively. Sick leave accumulates at the rate of one and three-quarters 
working days for each month of service without limit, but can be taken only in the event of 
illness and is not convertible to pay upon termination of employment. However, an employee 
who retires or leaves government service in good standing with 60 or more unused sick 
days is entitled to additional service credit in the ERS. 

Other commitments, primarily for utility plant construction, approximat~d $66,430,000 and 
$63,900,000 at June 30, 2011 and 2010, respectively. Such amounts are to be funded by 
operating revenues, contributed capital, cash and investments on hand. 

NOTE M - CONTINGENCIES 

Workers' Compensation Self-Insurance Liability 

The BWS is self-insured for workers' compensation and disability claims below $600,000 
and in excess of $25,000,000. The BWS has obtained excess insurance coverage for claims 
that are not self-insured. All claims are reported to and managed by the City's Workers' 
Compensation Division (the Division). The BWS provides reserves for claims not covered by 
insurance that in the opinion of the Division will result in probable judgment against the 
BWS. 
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NOTE M - CONTINGENCIES (Continued) 

The liability for losses and loss adjustment expenses is comprised of two components: Case 
reserves and incurred but not reported loss reserves (IBNR). Case or outstanding loss 
reserves represent estimates of ultimate costs to settle reported claims. The estimated 
liability is presented at its net present value using a discount rate of 3%. 

Determination of a reserve account for workers' compensation is a significant estimate. It is 
reasonably possible that one or more future events could result in a material change in the 
estimated claims loss in the near term. 

Arbitrage 

The BWS is required to annually calculate rebates to the U.S. Treasury on revenue bond 
issues. In accordance with the requirements of Section 148 of the Internal Revenue Code of 
1986, as amended, rebates are calculated by bond series based on the amounts by which 
the cumulative amount of investment income exceeds the amount that would have been 
earned had funds been invested at the bond yield. At June 30,2011 and 2010, the arbitrage 
rebate and yield restriction liability totaled $954,413 and $1,137,568, respectively. 

Determination of the arbitrage liability is a significant estimate. It is reasonably possible that 
one or more future events could result in a material change in the liability in the near term. 

Safe Drinking Water 

The BWS is subject to the requirements of the Safe Drinking Water Act (the Act), which is 
administered by the State of Hawaii Department of Health on behalf of the United States 
Environmental Protection Agency. Management believes that the BWS is in full compliance 
with the requirements of the Act and is not aware of any matters under the Act that may 
materially affect the BWS's customer service area. 

Other Legal Matters 

The BWS is party to various legal proceedings arising in the normal course of business. The 
outcome of individual matters is not predictable. However, management believes that the 
ultimate resolution of all such matters, after considering insurance coverage, will not have a 
material adverse effect on the BWS's financial position, results of operations, or liquidity. 
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Actuarial Actuarial 
Valuation Value 

Date of Assets 

July 1, 2007 $ --

July 1, 2009 $ 5,244,000 

Board of Water Supply 
City and County of Honolulu 

Required Supplementary Information 
SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS 

June 30, 2011 

Actuarial 
Accrued Unfunded 
Liability AAL Funded 

(AAL) (UAAL) Ratio 

$ 94,188,000 $ 94,188,000 0% 

$ 143,333,000 $ 138,089,000 4% 
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UAAL as a 
Percentage 

Covered of Covered 
Payroll Payroll 

$ 29,115,000 323% 

$ 33,104,000 417% 



Board of Water Supply 
City and County of Honolulu 

SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULE FOR BONDS PAYABLE 
June 30, 2011 

Maturing 
Interest Rate Bond Dated Serially From Call Dates (1) 

Water System Revenue Bonds 
Series 2001 

5.000% 5/15/2001 7/112011 (2) 
4.500% 5/15/2001 7/112011 (2) 
5.375% 5/15/2001 7/112012 7/1/2011 
4.600% 5/15/2001 7/112012 7/1/2011 
4.700% 5/15/2001 7/112013 7/1/2011 
5.500% 5/15/2001 7/112014 7/1/2011 
5.500% 5/15/2001 7/112015 7/1/2011 
5.500% 5/15/2001 7/112016 7/1/2011 
5.000% 5/15/2001 7/112016 7/1/2011 
5.000% 5/15/2001 7/112017 7/1/2011 
5.125% 5/15/2001 7/112018 7/1/2011 
5.125% 5/15/2001 7/112019 7/1/2011 
5.125% 5/15/2001 7/112020 7/1/2011 
5.125% 5/15/2001 7/112021 7/1/2011 

(1) Call dates indicated are optional. 
(2) Nonca"able. 
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Outstanding 
June 30, 2011 

$ 200,000 
1,335,000 

60,000 
750,000 
845,000 
890,000 
940,000 
760,000 
230,000 

1,045,000 
1,095,000 
1,150,000 
1,210,000 
1,270,000 

$ 11,780,000 
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SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULE FOR BONDS PAYABLE (Continued) 
June 30, 2011 

Maturing 
Interest Rate Bond Dated Serially From Call Dates (1) 

Water System Revenue Bonds 
Series 2004 

Insured Serial Bonds: 
3.000% 1/28/2004 7/1/2011 (2) 
3.500% 1/28/2004 7/1/2012 (2) 
4.000% 1/28/2004 7/1/2013 (2) 
4.000% 1/28/2004 7/1/2014 (2) 
4.750% 1/28/2004 7/1/2018 7/1/2014 
4.750% 1/28/2004 7/1/2019 7/1/2014 
4.750% 1/28/2004 7/1/2020 7/1/2014 
5.000% 1/28/2004 7/1/2021 7/1/2014 
5.000% 1/28/2004 7/1/2022 7/1/2014 
5.000% 1/28/2004 7/1/2023 7/1/2014 
5.000% 1/28/2004 7/1/2024 7/1/2014 
5.000% 1/28/2004 7/1/2025 7/1/2014 

Insured Term Bonds: 5.000% 1/28/2004 7/1/2033 7/1/2014 

(1) Call dates indicated are optional. 
(2) Noncallable. 
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Outstanding 
June 30, 2011 

$ 2,205,000 
2,280,000 
2,365,000 
2,465,000 
2,970,000 
3,115,000 
3,265,000 
3,430,000 
3,605,000 
3,790,000 
3,985,000 
4,185,000 

42,215,000 

$ 79,875,000 
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SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULE FOR BONDS PAYABLE (Continued) 
June 30, 2011 

Maturing 
Interest Rate Bond Dated Serially From Call Dates (1) 

Water System Revenue Bonds 
Series 2006A (Non-AMT) 
Insured Serial Bonds: 4.000% 7/7/2006 7/1/2012 (2) 

4.000% 7/7/2006 7/1/2013 (2) 
4.000% 7/7/2006 7/1/2014 (2) 
4.250% 7/7/2006 7/1/2015 (2) 
4.250% 7/7/2006 7/1/2016 (2) 
4.000% 7/7/2006 7/1/2017 (2) 
4.125% 7/7/2006 7/1/2017 (2) 
4.200% 7/7/2006 7/1/2018 (2) 
5.000% 7/7/2006 7/1/2019 7/1/2016 
4.125% 7/7/2006 7/1/2019 (2) 
4.125% 7/7/2006 7/1/2020 (2) 
5.000% 7/7/2006 7/1/2021 7/1/2016 
4.300% 7/7/2006 7/1/2021 (2) 
4.500% 7/7/2006 7/1/2022 (2) 
4.500% 7/7/2006 7/1/2023 (2) 
4.500% 7/7/2006 7/1/2024 (2) 
5.000% 7/7/2006 7/1/2025 7/1/2016 
5.000% 7/7/2006 7/1/2026 7/1/2016 
4.500% 7/7/2006 7/1/2027 (2) 

Insured Term Bonds: 4.750% 7/7/2006 7/1/2028 7/1/2016 
4.750% 7/7/2006 7/1/2029 7/1/2016 
4.750% 7/7/2006 7/1/2030 7/1/2016 
4.750% 7/7/2006 7/1/2031 7/1/2016 
5.000% 7/7/2006 7/1/2032 7/1/2016 
5.000% 7/7/2006 7/1/2033 7/1/2016 
5.000% 7/7/2006 7/1/2034 7/1/2016 
5.000% 7/7/2006 7/1/2035 7/1/2016 
5.000% 7/7/2006 7/1/2036 7/1/2016 

(1) Call dates indicated are optional. 
(2) Noncallable. 
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Outstanding 
June 30, 2011 

$ 975,000 
1,015,000 
1,050,000 
3,660,000 
3,820,000 
3,000,000 

975,000 
1,185,000 

595,000 
645,000 

1,290,000 
3,315,000 

390,000 
7,860,000 
8,225,000 
8,595,000 
9,010,000 
9,470,000 
9,925,000 

10,390,000 
10,890,000 
11,420,000 
11,965,000 
8,220,000 
8,640,000 
9,080,000 
9,550,000 

10,040,000 

$ 165,195,000 
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SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULE FOR BONDS PAYABLE (Continued) 
June 30, 2011 

Maturing 
Interest Rate Bond Dated Serially From Call Dates (1) 

Water System Revenue Bonds 
Series 2006B (AMT) 
Insured Serial Bonds: 

5.000% 7/7/2006 7/1/2011 (2) 
5.000% 7/7/2006 7/1/2012 (2) 
5.000% 7/7/2006 7/1/2013 (2) 
5.000% 7/7/2006 7/1/2014 (2) 
5.000% 7/7/2006 7/1/2015 (2) 
5.000% 7/7/2006 7/1/2016 (2) 
5.250% 7/7/2006 7/1/2017 7/1/2016 
5.250% 7/7/2006 7/1/2018 7/1/2016 
5.250% 7/7/2006 7/1/2019 7/1/2016 
5.250% 7/7/2006 7/1/2020 7/1/2016 
5.250% 7/7/2006 7/1/2021 7/1/2016 

(1) Call dates indicated are optional. 
(2) Noncallable. 
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Outstanding 
June 30, 2011 

$ 2,970,000 
2,940,000 
3,095,000 
3,255,000 
3,430,000 
3,605,000 
3,800,000 
4,005,000 
4,220,000 
4,455,000 
2,335,000 

38,110,000 

$ 294,960,000 



Board of Water Supply 
City and County of Honolulu 

SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE OF NET REVENUE REQUIREMENT 
Fiscal Years Ended June 30,2011 and 2010 

2011 

REVENUES 
Water sales $ 146,287,716 $ 
Interest 3,929,911 
Other 4,308,910 

Total revenues 154,526,537 

DEDUCTIONS 
Operating expenses 151,833,290 
Less depreciation expense (42,532,578) 

Total deductions 109,300,712 

Net revenues $ 45,225,825 $ 

NET REVENUE REQUIREMENT 
Greater of: 

1) Aggregate debt service $ 20,923,074 $ 
Required deposits 

$ 20,923,074 $ 

2) Aggregate debt service $ 20,923,074 $ 
x 1.20 

$ 25,107,689 $ 

Net revenue requirement $ 25,107,689 $ 

Net revenue to aggregate debt 
service ratio 2.16 
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2010 

148,444,285 
3,107,953 
5,654,491 

157,206,729 

147,510,277 
(41,642,445) 

105,867,832 

51,338,897 

20,919,399 

20,919,399 

20,919,399 
x 1.20 

25,103,279 

25,103,279 

2.45 


